

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

45 MAP 2016

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

V.

QU'EED BATTS, APPELLANT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II.	ORDER IN QUESTION	2
III.	SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	3-4
IV.	STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	5
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6-17
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18-20
VII.	ARGUMENT	21-63

A. *Miller* And *Montgomery* Establish A Presumption Against Imposing Life Without Parole Sentences On Juveniles

B. This Court Must Establish Guidelines To Ensure That Life Without Parole Sentences Are Not Imposed In A Manner That Is Unconstitutionally Arbitrary And Capricious

C. This Court Must Impose Procedures And Guidelines To Ensure That Sentencers Consider How A Youth's Age And Development Counsel Against Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences

D. An "Abuse Of Discretion" Standard Is Insufficient To Ensure That Sentencers Comply With *Miller* And *Montgomery*

E. Qu'eed's Resentencing Proceeding Was Unconstitutional Because It Provided Him With Fewer Procedural Safeguards Than An Adult Facing Capital Punishment

F. This Court Should Address The Legality Of The Sentencing Options Available To Qu'eed Batts At Resentencing

VIII. CONCLUSION

64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	47
<u>Gallegos v. Colorado</u> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	55
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	33, 34
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	18, 21, 22, 27, 38, 41, 42, 57
<u>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</u> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	55
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	30, 31, 32
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 36, 38, 45, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54
<u>Santobello v. New York</u> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	3
<u>Thompson v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	45

STATE CASES

<u>Alleyne v. United States</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	58
<u>Commonwealth v. Alvarado</u> , 276 A.2d 526 (Pa. 1971)	4
<u>Commonwealth v. Batts</u> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013)	6, 22

<u>Commonwealth v. Batts</u> , 125 A.3d 33 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	2
<u>Commonwealth v. Blackman</u> , 285 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1971)	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Campana</u> , 314 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1974)	4
<u>Commonwealth v. Hopkins</u> , 117 A.3d 247 (Pa. 2015)	62
<u>Commonwealth v. Knox</u> , 50 A.3d 732 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012)	61
<u>Commonwealth v. McIntyre</u> , 208 A.2d 257 (Pa. 1965)	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Mills</u> , 286 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1971)	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Nelson</u> , 523 A.2d 728 (Pa. 1987)	32
<u>Commonwealth v. Ware</u> , 284 A.2d 700 (Pa. 1971)	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Willman</u> , 255 A.2d 534 (Pa. 1969)	3
<u>State v. Hart</u> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013)	24
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 54, 56, 57, 58, 61, 62
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	18, 21, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33, 38, 40, 57, 58

State v. Riley, 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1361 (2016)
..... 24

State v. Seats, 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015) 24

State v. Springer, 856 N.W.2d 460 (S.D. 2014) 22

Veal v. State, 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) 26, 27, 28, 29, 40
